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March 25, 2009 FAX: 608-266-9912

E-mail: sec.exec@dot.state.wi.us

Ray LaHood, Secretary

United States Department of Transportation

Attn: Joel Szabat, Deputy Secretary for Transportation Policy
Office of the Secretary

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE

Washington, D.C. 20590

Sent via e-mail — TigerTeam@dot.gov
Dear Secretary LaHood:

On behalf of Governor Jim Doyle, | am pleased to provide you with Wisconsin’s
certification of the attached highway infrastructure projects under section 1511 of the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. Specifically, pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A,
section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Public Law 111-5
(February 17, 2009)) (“ARRA”), | hereby certify that the attached infrastructure
investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the heading Highway
Infrastructure Investment to the Federal Highway Administration have received the full
review and vetting required by law and that | accept respon5|blllty that such investments
are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars.

| further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each
such investment is provided on the Wisconsin Statewide Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) and is available to the public at http://wisconsin.recovery.gov and linked
to www.recovery.qgov.

| understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure
investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,

Frank J. Busaz;hl

Secretary

Cc: Governor Jim Doyle
Allen Radliff, FHWA Wisconsin Division Administrator



Stage 1 Local Projects Section 1511 Certification

Sponsor (Location)
Village of Rockdale

Town of Wilton

Wisconsin Highway and Bridge Projects

Project
CTH B Koshknong Creek Bridge
Kettle Road Birch Sleighton Creek Bridge and
approaches

Lafayette County (Town of Benton) CTH J Fever River Bridge and approaches
Sauk County (Town of Woodland) CTH G Baraboo River Bridge and approaches

Town of Freeman

Village of Oconomowoc Lake
Town of Meeme

Town of Meeme

Town of Newton

Town of Manitowoc

Town of Auburn

Town of Skanawan

City of Hurley

Town of Prentice
Tempealeau County (Town of
Hale)

Town of Barron
Town of Cloverland

Town of Oakland
City of Medford
City of Madison

Dodge County (Town of Westford)

City of Onalaska
City of Sturgeon Bay

Jackson County (Town of Adams)

Village of Sharon

Forest County (Town of Lincoln)

Marathon County (Town of
Marathon)

Rush Creek Road Bridge and approaches
Valentine Road Oconomowoc River Bridge
South Cleveland Road Bridge and approaches
County Line Road Bridge and approaches
Newton Raod Bridge and approaches

Valley Drive Bridge and approaches

Youth Camp Road Bridge and approaches
Little Pine Creek Bridge

Poplar St. Montreal River Bridge and approaches
Morner Rd. Douglas Creek Bridge and
approaches

Bruce Valley Creek Bridge and approaches

18th Avenue Yellow River Bridge

McNeil's Landing Rd Brule River Bridge and
approaches

Rice Farm Rd Little Amnicon River Bridge and
approaches

Allman St Black River Bridge and approaches
Starkweather Creek Bike/Ped Trail

CTH G - Glen Drive to STH 73

Oak Avenue - Oak Forest Dr. to Enterprise Ave.
Michigan St. - Ist Ave to 4th Ave

CTHA-8th Stto CTHF

CTH C (Martin St.) - Stateline Rd to Pleasant St
CTHW-CTH Qto USH 8

CTH NN - STH 107 to USH 51

Marathon County (Town of Halsey) CTHF - CTHH to CTH S

Menominee County (STH 47 —
Strawberry Ln)

Rock County (Town of Harmony)

Dane County (Town of Dunkirk)

CTH M - STH 47 to Strawberry Lane

CTH A - Blackhawk Creek Bridge and approaches

CTH N - Yahara River Bridge and approaches

Richland County (CTH A — CTH H) CTH | - Gault Hollow Creek Bridge

Sauk County (Town of Freedom)

Town of Arena

CTH PF - Seeley Creek Bridge and approaches
River Road Bridge and approaches

Estimated
Cost
1,006,226

234,585
652,784
929,632
425,811
120,988
283,181
233,494
320,998
251,651
458,115
261,990
498,443

224,296

475,834
501,866

340,266

333,843
611,655
3,146,002
1,045,861
1,319,500
931,490
2,236,157
1,219,990
1,010,538

1,820,731
415,876

4,164,654
155,236
708,635
470,413
533,922
426,394

Estimated
ARRA
Funds

1,006,226

234,585
652,784
929,632
425,811
120,988
283,181
233,494
320,998
251,651
458,115
261,990
498,443

224,296

475,834
501,866

340,266

333,843
611,655
3,146,002
1,045,861
1,319,500
931,490
2,236,157
1,219,990
1,010,538

1,820,731
415,876

4,164,654
155,236
708,635
470,413
533,922
426,394



Grant County (Town of Millville)
Town of Alto

Town of Alto
Green Lake County (Town of
Mackford)

CTH C - Warner Creek Bridge and approaches
Lake Maria Road Bridge and approaches
Oak Grove Road Bridge and approaches

CTH A Grand River Crossing

Portage County (Town of Linwood) West River Dr Rocky Run Crossing

Wood County (Town of
Auburndale)

Town of Ogema
Trempealeau County (CTH J -
STH 35)

Town of Pershing

Town of Westboro

Town of Sherwood
Washington County (Town of
Addison)

Branch of Mill Creek Crossing
Hallstrand Rd Holmes Creek Bridge and
approaches

CTH G - Pine Creek Bridge and approaches
Hannibal Rd - Branch Fisher River Bridge and
approaches

Westboro Rd - Mondeaux River Bridge and
approaches

Ballard Rd - Hay Creek Bridge and approaches

CTH W - Bridge over E Branch of Rock River

521,142
232,501
302,024

277,716
680,449

319,803
301,560
444,869
270,511

610,573
169,883

507,796

521,142
232,501
302,024

277,716
680,449

319,803
301,560
444,869
270,511

610,573
169,883

507,796



