

## Wisconsin Department of Transportation

www.dot.wisconsin.gov

Jim Doyle Governor

March 25, 2009

Frank J. Busalacchi Secretary

Office of the Secretary

4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 120B

P O Box 7910

Madison, WI 53707-7910

Telephone: 608-266-1113

FAX:

608-266-9912

E-mail:

sec.exec@dot.state.wi.us

Ray LaHood, Secretary United States Department of Transportation Attn: Joel Szabat, Deputy Secretary for Transportation Policy Office of the Secretary 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE Washington, D.C. 20590

Sent via e-mail – TigerTeam@dot.gov

Dear Secretary LaHood:

On behalf of Governor Jim Doyle, I am pleased to provide you with Wisconsin's certification of the attached highway infrastructure projects under section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. Specifically, pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A. section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Public Law 111-5 (February 17, 2009)) ("ARRA"), I hereby certify that the attached infrastructure investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the heading Highway Infrastructure Investment to the Federal Highway Administration have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars.

I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment is provided on the Wisconsin Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and is available to the public at http://wisconsin.recovery.gov and linked to www.recovery.gov.

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,

Frank J. Buselsuli
Frank J. Busalacchi

Secretary

Cc: Governor Jim Doyle

Allen Radliff, FHWA Wisconsin Division Administrator

## Wisconsin Highway and Bridge Projects Stage 1 Local Projects Section 1511 Certification

			Estimated
		Estimated	ARRA
Sponsor (Location)	<u>Project</u>	Cost	<u>Funds</u>
Village of Rockdale	CTH B Koshknong Creek Bridge Kettle Road Birch Sleighton Creek Bridge and	1,006,226	1,006,226
Town of Wilton	approaches	234,585	234,585
Lafayette County (Town of Benton	) CTH J Fever River Bridge and approaches	652,784	652,784
Sauk County (Town of Woodland)	CTH G Baraboo River Bridge and approaches	929,632	929,632
Town of Freeman	Rush Creek Road Bridge and approaches	425,811	425,811
Village of Oconomowoc Lake	Valentine Road Oconomowoc River Bridge	120,988	120,988
Town of Meeme	South Cleveland Road Bridge and approaches	283,181	283,181
Town of Meeme	County Line Road Bridge and approaches	233,494	233,494
Town of Newton	Newton Raod Bridge and approaches	320,998	320,998
Town of Manitowoc	Valley Drive Bridge and approaches	251,651	251,651
Town of Auburn	Youth Camp Road Bridge and approaches	458,115	458,115
Town of Skanawan	Little Pine Creek Bridge	261,990	261,990
City of Hurley	Poplar St. Montreal River Bridge and approaches Morner Rd. Douglas Creek Bridge and	498,443	498,443
Town of Prentice	approaches	224,296	224,296
Tempealeau County (Town of		,	,
Hale)	Bruce Valley Creek Bridge and approaches	475,834	475,834
Town of Barron	18th Avenue Yellow River Bridge	501,866	501,866
Town of Claverland	McNeil's Landing Rd Brule River Bridge and	240.000	240,000
Town of Cloverland	approaches Rice Farm Rd Little Amnicon River Bridge and	340,266	340,266
Town of Oakland	approaches	333,843	333,843
City of Medford	Allman St Black River Bridge and approaches	611,655	611,655
City of Madison	Starkweather Creek Bike/Ped Trail	3,146,002	3,146,002
Dodge County (Town of Westford)	CTH G - Glen Drive to STH 73	1,045,861	1,045,861
City of Onalaska	Oak Avenue - Oak Forest Dr. to Enterprise Ave.	1,319,500	1,319,500
City of Sturgeon Bay	Michigan St Ist Ave to 4th Ave	931,490	931,490
Jackson County (Town of Adams)	CTH A - 8th St to CTH F	2,236,157	2,236,157
Village of Sharon	CTH C (Martin St.) - Stateline Rd to Pleasant St	1,219,990	1,219,990
Forest County (Town of Lincoln)	CTH W - CTH Q to USH 8	1,010,538	1,010,538
Marathon County (Town of			
Marathon)	CTH NN - STH 107 to USH 51	1,820,731	1,820,731
Marathon County (Town of Halsey	CTH F - CTH H to CTH S	415,876	415,876
Menominee County (STH 47 – Strawberry Ln)	CTH M - STH 47 to Strawberry Lane	4,164,654	4,164,654
Rock County (Town of Harmony)	CTH A - Blackhawk Creek Bridge and approaches	155,236	155,236
Dane County (Town of Dunkirk)	CTH N - Yahara River Bridge and approaches	708,635	708,635
Richland County (CTH A – CTH H)	CTH I - Gault Hollow Creek Bridge	470,413	470,413
Sauk County (Town of Freedom)	CTH PF - Seeley Creek Bridge and approaches	533,922	533,922
Town of Arena	River Road Bridge and approaches	426,394	426,394

Grant County (Town of Millville)	CTH C - Warner Creek Bridge and approaches	521,142	521,142
Town of Alto	Lake Maria Road Bridge and approaches	232,501	232,501
Town of Alto	Oak Grove Road Bridge and approaches	302,024	302,024
Green Lake County (Town of			
Mackford)	CTH A Grand River Crossing	277,716	277,716
	) West River Dr Rocky Run Crossing	680,449	680,449
Wood County (Town of			
Auburndale)	Branch of Mill Creek Crossing	319,803	319,803
_	Hallstrand Rd Holmes Creek Bridge and		
Town of Ogema	approaches	301,560	301,560
Trempealeau County (CTH J –			
STH 35)	CTH G - Pine Creek Bridge and approaches	444,869	444,869
	Hannibal Rd - Branch Fisher River Bridge and		
Town of Pershing	approaches	270,511	270,511
T()A/!	Westboro Rd - Mondeaux River Bridge and		
Town of Westboro	approaches	610,573	610,573
Town of Sherwood	Ballard Rd - Hay Creek Bridge and approaches	169,883	169,883
Washington County (Town of			
Addison)	CTH W – Bridge over E Branch of Rock River	507,796	507,796